movement from one point (eg beginning of the year equity markets)
to another point (eg end of the year equity markets) occurs evenly
over the year. It is similar to assuming a one-off movement in the
variable halfway through the year. For large movements that do not
occur halfway through the year, the profit sensitivities need to be
extrapolated. For example, a 10% increase/decrease in equity markets
at the start of the year would have double the impact on FY 20 NPAT
than set out in the table above.

The sensitivities are based on the FY 20 position and are not forward
looking. If using the sensitivities as forward looking (eg applying
FY 20 profit sensitivities for FY 21 or FY 22), an allowance for changes
in AUM levels and mix should be made. Refer to page 6 (Australian
wealth management) and page 15 (AMP Capital) for average AUM
levels that were applied in FY 20.

The AMP Capital operating earning sensitivities are gross of minority
interests and assume no change to performance and transaction
fees and do not include seed and sponsor capital investments.

FY 20 profit sensitivities (A$m)
NPAT (post-tax)

AWM
AMP
Bank NZWM

AMP
Capital

Group
Office Total

Investment
income

Market variables
10% increase in Australian equities 6 - - 2 8 1
10% decrease in Australian equities (6) - - (2) (8) -
10% increase in international equities 6 - 1 3 10 -
10% decrease in international equities (6) - (1) (3) (10) (1)
10% increase in property1 1 - - 4 5 -
10% decrease in property1 (1) - - (4) (5) -
1% (100 bps) increase in 10 year bond yields (1) - (1) (2) (4) -
1% (100 bps) decrease in 10 year bond yields 1 - 1 2 4 (1)
1% increase in cash rate 1 - - - 1 11
1% decrease in cash rate (1) - - - (1) (11)

Business variables
5% increase in AUM 11 1 10 22
5% increase in AMP Capital public market AUM 4 4
5% increase in AMP Capital real assets AUM 6 6
5% increase in AMP Bank total mortgage balances 5 5
1 bp increase in AMP Bank net interest margin - 2 - 2
5% reduction in controllable costs 17 4 1 18 7 47

1	 AMP Bank has no direct property exposure.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Additional AMP group information
AMP Investor Report FY 20 29

Sensitivities – profit and capital cont’d

Investment income
The analysis is based on a point in time and indicates the impact
a change in the market variable would have on AMP’s FY 20 total
investment income.

The sensitivities are based on 31 December 2020 equity markets,
bond yields and property values.

Sensitivities include the profit/loss impact from changes in
investment market variables on total shareholder funds. Changes
in BU NPAT are not reflected.

The cash rate sensitivities show the full year impact of a different
cash rate on total investment income. The impact assumes that the
change in the cash rate applies over the entire year.

The impacts of investment market variables are not always
symmetrical, as they may include the impacts of long‑term and
tactical protection strategies.

The sensitivities assume that the guarantees on the North products
are effectively hedged under current hedging procedures.

Gains and losses on these derivatives are reported in the market
adjustment – investment income.

AMP regulatory capital sensitivities

Capital sensitivities – regulatory capital resources above MRR (A$m)1 AMP group

Actual 31 December 2020 (ASX 200 @ 6,587; Australian bond yields @ 0.98%) 1,259

Equity sensitivity  – 20% increase (ASX 200 @ 7,904) -
 – 10% increase (ASX 200 @ 7,246) -
 – 10% decrease (ASX 200 @ 5,928) (5)
 – 20% decrease (ASX 200 @ 5,270) (10)

Australian bond yields sensitivity  – 100bps increase (Australian bond yields @ 2.0%) 55
 – 50bps increase (Australian bond yields @ 1.5%) 30
 – 50bps decrease (Australian bond yields @ 0.5%) (30)
 – 100bps decrease (Australian bond yields @ 0.0%) (65)

1	 These sensitivities are based on a point in time and do not make any allowance for subsequent management actions.

The sensitivities shown above reflect the impact of market
movements on AMP’s capital position.

The analysis is a point in time view of the capital impact
of movements in equity markets, bond yields and property
values on AMP’s capital position inclusive of long-term and
tactical protection.

AMP group sensitivities include the effect on capital of movements
in operational risk requirements in the Superannuation funds, the
defined benefit funds and North Guarantee products.